S —————
'SEQUENCE NO.

Not required for driven wells

STATE THE KIND OF FORMATIONS PENETRATED, THEIR
COLOR, DEPTH, THICKNESS AND IF WATER BEARING

WELL HAS BEEN GROUTED

(Circle Appropriate Box) (ﬁ) @

TYPE OF GROUTING MATERIAL (Circle one)
CEMEN ) BENTONITE CLAY {B|C]

I0 \ \ THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITHIN
UE 1" (MDE USE °N'-Y) STATE OF MARYLAND DAYS AFTER WELL IS COMPLETED
J--1 - 3735 v WELL COMPLETION REPORT - gou;rv :
THIS NUMBER 1S TO BE PUNCHED : FILL IN THIS FORM COMPLETELY A
fN COLS. 3-6 ON ALL CARDS) PLEASE TYPE DY" NUMBER 5 -l fo
ST/CO USE OKLY DALE WELL COMPLETED Depth of w«:u \O\ FROM “PEme Y DIoLL WELL"
MM oo v /ﬁ 9&' 22 L/ or % 4 HD_ -QC ‘qug |
8 13 BE 7 {TO NEAREST FOOT) 28 30 '31 32 33 36 37
OWNER___—LXWeTD , 7ty = - ; : .
STREET OR RFD " 15523 (plel (7. AFOWN (.Dold ville. )
SUBDIVISION SECTION LOT ;
WELL LOG GROUTING RECORD

cl3]
v PUMPING TEST

HOURS PUMPED (nearest hour) \;J

DENV-CRo00

Fieck
DESCRIPTION (Use FEET if water
additional sheets if needed) FROM TO i 546
: \ : — bearing 1 no. OF BAGs__/ﬂ NO, OF ZfUNDS ﬂ_O PUMPING RATE (gal. permin.) ____ &3 %> 2 G'
TopSerl | o " |~ | sactons oF waten METHOD USED TO :
&{({WV\ Al Céé‘ T 7‘3 // “DEPTH OF GRQUT SEAL (to nearest foot) ZJ MEASURE PUMPING RATE .,&4’_;,
25 |- é :
GM pieoe o 7% |25 from —Q_«s = "t O —soron 55" | WATER LEVEL (distance from land surface)
vish Cre ﬂ 25|18 5 (enter 0 if from surface)
Bloi wa : caang CASING RECORD BEFORE PUMPING _‘7! 9 =
295 |Yyoe ingert m WHEN PUMPING _E.L ft
req ey approprlate CONCR %
code
below ! TYPE OF PUMP USED (for test)
air iston turbine
M IN Nominal diameter Total depth I‘ETT' I_EI P
CASING top (main) .casing of main casing other
TYPE (nearest inch)! (nearest foot) @ centrifugal |E rotary (describe
ﬁ yil £ 100 ¢ 57 7 77~ below)
60 61 63 64 66 70 mjet @bmersible
E OTHER CASING (if used) 27 ZL!
e diameter depth (feet)
H inch from to P |
PUMP INSTALLED
2 [ )" m d DRILLER INSTALLED~PUMR w YES
$ (CIRCLE) (YES or NO)} 121~ -
. L
. 2 a L It It ! IF DRILLER INSTALLS PUMP, THIS SECTION
o MUST BE COMPLETED FOR ALL WELLS.
i FAN screen type SCREEN RECORD TYPE OF PUMP INSTALLED —_
- oy . or open hole PLACE (A,C.J,P,R,S,T,O) 29
HASS n ‘ [
appropriate BRONZE HOLE Sﬁfﬁgﬂé’ PER MINUTE -
below E_nfc] (to nearest gallon) 31 35
. STHET
> PUMP HORSE POWER
: a7 Y]
DEPTH (nearest ft. ) PUMP COLUMN LENGTH
NUMBER OF UNSUCCESSFUL WELLS: (9 (nearest ft.)
- o 43 a7
no~ e’ A } 2 ?? . L{ e CASING HEIGHT (circle appropriate box
- WELL HYDROFRACTURED .’ A B 9 s 17 z and enter casing height)
| C, @ above
CIRCLE APPROPRIATE LETTER H 2 T % LAND SURFACE
A WELL WAS ABANDONED AND SEALED s
A LFEN TS WELL WAS COMPLETED Ca I__:_I below _& ("?3(';350
E ELECTRIC LOG OBTAINED R "33 33 a1 45 47 51 49 50 51
E
P TWEESJ. WELL CONVERTED TO PRODUCTION E SLOT SIZE 1 , . LOCATION OF WELL ON LOT
| HEREBY CERTIEY THAT THIS WELL HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN | ) SHOW PERMANENT STRUCTURE SUCH AS
e T counsecies vl cmicrion e | DeTen (tEanesT B s B {0
N INCH)
HEREIN 15, AGGURATE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY 5 60 THAN TWO DISTANCES
KNOWLEDGE. , from to (MEASUREMENTS TO WELL)
ERS LIC.NO.1 M % _05_0_ | GRAVEL PACK )L )
' IF WELL DRILLED
4 ] WAS FLOWING WELL -
S ATU . ‘ INSERT F IN BOX 68 68
(MUST MATGH SIGNATURE ON APPLICATION) “MDE USE ONLY
(NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY DRILLER)
1)C. NO.1 é—ﬂDlgq_ T (ER.O.S.) wQ , = Ry
) (o B @
WA~ -"\—g}\ -~ 70 72
SITE SUPERVISOR (signZofidrillér orq/gurneyman - - 74 75 76 4\
responsible f;r sitework ;’f\g erent from permittee) ZI,E\LSIIESgOPE ILr?L'ﬁCATOH OTHER DATA R g Line
£ 1
COUNTY




cvitRGeivu Y/ T EVEE NV TP ANY
4

; LN
{9265 Brown Church Rd., MT Airy,' M% 21 7?1 |

A% ; %@WA eisoszqos

Signature
B2 ] WEl‘L//NFORMA TION s
APPROX. PUMPING RATE — - !
(GAL. PER MIN,) 8 . 12 N
AVERAGE DAILY QUANTITY NEEDED S00 !
(GAL. PER DAY) - 14 20 ,

TAX MAP:

8

34

¥ = ¥ i = i.
1871 2478 e . STATE OF MARYLAND STATE PERMIT NUMBER
rpg e T | APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILLWELL HO (;9'3 qug
o ' : . wﬁ aé IL}.zolease type fill in this form completely 7
Date Received (APA) S _ Bl 3 - LOCATION-OF WELL
- . OWNER INFORMATION 10304 Howard L ICCH
8. my op vy 13 ) e \ 8 COUNTY 21
L. ' DoOwD - TIM ' , IR |
15 . Last Name ) Owner _ “First Name 34 23 SUBDIVISION _ 42
| 15535 CARRS MILL RD P SECTION LoT L : .
36 i Street or RFD 55 . 48 50 .
. ! WOODBINE, MD. 21797 . | Cooksville ‘ |
57 § Town 70  State 72 Zip 76 52 NEAREST TOWN 71
DRILLER INFORMATION - 2 \:w’@ . -4
George F. Easterday M Yo odd o ) MILES FROM TOWN (enter 0 if in town) 173 - 7'\4 7:3'
l . | . N
Driller’s Name 76 Lice%se—No‘.' =81 ] B | 4 ’ .
' . . B - § M = ) -
L § L. Frankiin Easterday, inc. - & %» B I;IRECTION OF WELL FROM _ 15523 Carrs Mill Rd J
Firm Name o TOWN (CIRCLE .BOX) 11 NEAR WHAT ROAD 30

ON WHICH SIDE OF ROAD
(CIRCLE APPROPRIATE BOX) @-_‘J
EAST

*2000 37

DISTANCEr FROM ROAD

Iy

ENTER FT OR Mi

BLK: PARCEL _I_Q

SOUTH

Ft.

38 39

USE FOR WATER (CIRCLE APPROPRIATE BOX)

DOMESTIC POTABLE SUPPLY & RESIDENTIAL
-/ IRRIGATION

E “FARMING {LIVESTOCK WATERING & AGRICULTURAL
- IRRIGATION

22 m INDUSTRIAL, COMMERICIAL, DEWATERING
* [P] PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELL
TEST, OBSERVATION, MONITORING '
GEO-THERMAL

NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY DRILLER

HEALTH DEPA ENT APPROVAL
L dooaes 03 A523729

COUNTY NAME

STATE
SIGNATURE

COUNTY NO.

A <INSERT S ==~

g ifo WA (L= g)lcT

wa? DD vy CO SIGNATURE
NORTH 5’ EAST
GRID ?7("‘ 00 0 GRID

185 oo0

EXP. DATE

other

f REPLACEMENT OR DEEPENED WELLS
’ (CIRCLE APPROPRIATE BOX)
‘_ HIS WELL WILL NOT REPLACE AN EXISTING WELL. .
THIS WELL WILL REPLACE A WELL THAT-WILL BE

ABANDONED AND SEALED i

. THIS WELL WILL REPLACE A WELL THAT WILL BE USED
39 AS A STANDBY-CONTACT LOCAL APPROV!NG AUTHORITY
FOR POLICY ON STANDBY WELLS

@ THIS WELL WILL DEEPEN AN EXISTING WEL{_

{IF AVAILABLE) 41 - - 52

— —— —— c— —— — — —

PERMIT NUMBER OF WELL TO BE REPLACED OR DEEPENE_O & i

Not to be ftilled in by driller (MDE OR COUNTY USE ONLY)

APPROP. PERMIT NUMBER G

:: ) o PERMIT No. ii@ 95 OL/QQ

70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79

E

W 135

000
000

539

57
< 2%
. - - ¢
i 200 SHOW MAJOR FEATURES OF :
. BOX & LOCATE WELL ' — e
APPROXIMATE DEPTH OF WELL 1 FEET ot~
L—_}za % WITH AN X alisloé g
8 NEAREST SOURCES OF DRILLING WATER @
APPROXIMATE DIAMETER OF WELL INCH 1. L’]
’ ' 2 wells ~
i METHOD OF DRILLING (circle one) 3. . . ‘%) 1N
BORED (or Augered) JETTED Jetted & DRIVEN i g
~AIR-FZOTary AIR-PERcussion ‘ROTARY (Hydraulic Rotary) WRITE THE BOX NUMBER ]
CABLE REVerse-ROTary DRive-POINT FROM THE MAP HERE

N

DRAW A SKETCH BELOW SHOWING LOCATION OF WELL 1N8 J 1
RELATION TO NEARBY. TOWNS AND ROADS AND GIVE
'DISTANCE FROM WELL TO NEAREST ROAD JUNCTION

Coosville

Cages Ml
o

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
NOTE - A#PROVING AUTHORITIES SHOULD USE SEPARATE SHEET (F NEEDED = E V) S M{&

Mty 157 30" Tiom Bk

.DENV-Pe_rmi!97 . o S ’K -gv’u.é)cb\tmw“ a\‘ HY&R “




- :
L
Page.

' Dpate _

- wWell - -
‘Location of property. (road) I55)23 Cﬁ[&LS /‘)7/(,(, /ZB AR S
-Subd1V151on _ L Lot Block - Plat . isec. - '
Well Driller | E&smwf o Wner:b&w‘b 7//14 ' o
Depth of well 171‘00 f?/ /9—(’400\ ;
Distance  of ‘measuring. p01nt7 (M\? P above ground 0‘? M
Statlc water level (S.W. L) below M.P. /9 m* ‘
I. _. ,_ngh -rate. pu-mp.mg_ - re-servo_lr dr_aw_down
‘ Time pump star'ted //l "/Sw Pumplng rate - 95" GP" 5
Total time 29 Av D to reach pump.mg water level - ’)S" ft below M P
iI . Recovery pump test data - observatlons to. be recorded every 15 m_mutes "."if"_

Permit No. HO - 95’09@?

- | o _ 4’20’06 4. 9 0 () | Revxe;vv.-_'

FIELD DATA SHEET .
HOWARD COUNTY WELL YIELD TEST

TIME‘ (in 15"

" WATER LE VEL .

PUMPI N G RA TE

(g i’lons per o

_nunute in- | below M.P. time to fill I P -
';’_t_e'rizals. E _ o ,gallon bucket ' mnute)
/ey 55T | 7 See a
Vio)ou o3
| 1sEr ) ‘fé’m,a '
| Ioser 25
/S Er— 2% |
A0S e . M. I
e !75‘(7 7 G R
| /20T i ‘,:,.%
oLer
Deer
Y=

16T .‘ ,

HD-224




Oct 04 04 02:35p HO CO ENV HEALTH 14103132648 P-

3525 H Ellicott Mills Drive, Ellicott City, MD 21043

i -

. 5

i E , (410) 313-2640  Fax (410) 313-2648
oA Howard L.ounty ; _ TDD (410) 313-2323  Toll Free 1-866-313-6300
N Healeh Department | website; www.hchealth.org

P et

Penny E. Borenstein, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

When submitting a well permit application for a proposed well for new
construction, please indicate one of the following:

The well site has been staked by J pJpnev’ ,
(professional land surveyor or company employing professional land surveyors)
on v j 0l (date) and does not require a site inspection.

Q The well driller, builder or property owner will call the Health
Department to schedule a time to meet in the field to verify the

proposed well site location,

This sheet, along with two copies of an acceptable well site plan, must be
attached to the green well permit application.

Revised 6/10/03

7 /M DD  §
Ic523 CarrRS MItC o

2o 370 - Y23



0CT-10-2008 10:29 P | A O

N \’—\) .
HOWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ' ;;;_,,--\,\-(\'
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ - < "
WATER AND SEWERAGEPROGRAM. (_/g)ﬁr
TEL: (410)313.2640 FAX: (410)313-2648 () -

NOTE: The installer ia‘mpou!ble for requesting an inspection prior to 9 am on the day of the desired -
Inspection. No work is to be covered until approved by the Health Department, All installations mngt comply

with the National Standard Piumbing Code (NSPC, as amended locally) gnd COMAR 26.04.04 (MD Well
Construction Regulations). Sybmission of a comg gte, form g renuired prigr ta Us Decupan mprovs

Company Name: _/V.chacl funk Plumbogs__ Telephone#: __Jrg - 7%)-¢ 79
Address: _FPp 1oy 1953 '

172

(Mnust circle one) Cicepsed Plum Licensed Well Driller Licensed Well Pump Installer
License # and name of individual ible for the field installation: - -
Name (Print): s License#

*A licensed individual must perform the actual installation. Apprentices must be under the direct
supervision of a licensed journeyman or master plumber, pump installer or well driller. Licenses may be
subjected to fleld verification, -

Name of Property Owmer;. Telephone #:

Subdivision: ‘ Lot#: WellTag#:HO - .
Site Address: .

Subsersible Pump Dats Bilens Aduoter Well Cap und Elestrie Condpjt.
Make: - © Make: Horiw Two piece watertight cap:

Model #: —3-Y Fw 3qp 280 Model#:_0T- oo Screened, vented well cap:

Pump Capacity . 2.0  GPM Depth: 72> (36" mi Cap secured to casing:
Well Yield: &, £ GPM NSF approved: <~ Conduit min 18" B.G. :____7

Depth of well encountered at time of purp installation: 775 (feet) . Conduit secured to well cap: e
If apacit Sell yleld, a low water cut off switch is required by NSPC 1990 Section 17.8.4
~~ { Cable guarddare required — Must circle one

afefy Tope, if used, attached to inside of well casing with eye bolt v

iping to house Houge Connection
Type: (d PVC sleeved to undisturbed il at wall penetration: /
PSL /4o_(160 psi min) Approximate length of slesve: _/p *
Depth of supply line: 42 (36" min) Sleeve caulked and sealed properly: |~

The water sapply Bne is required to be at least ten feet from the septic tank, pump chamber, sewage piping,
distribution box, drafnfields, and scwage reserve area. If this cannot be accomplished, contact this office for

approval prior to i Jation. ;/

: ‘ 6/27/c%
ture of company representative responsible for installation _ date

For Xealth Department Yse Only - Not igg Q¢ completed by Installer
(k>

Date Insp. Requested; . DateInsp. Approved: _&/10/og

Inspection Data: Pitless adapter and water supply line at least 36” below grade [
“Two piece ¢ap installed and antached (o casing securely i
Blec. conduit extends at least 18” below grade/attached to capproperly .~
Safety rope Installed inside of well casing <
Correct well tag attached properly and casing 8" above finished grade _ .
Water supply line sleeved adequately at houss connection —_s
Adequats grout observed below pitless adapter L

HD-215(Rev. 8/00)



& Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive Columbia, Maryland 21046-2132
H T n (410) 313-2640 Fax (410) 313-2648

oward Cou ty TDD (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300
Health Department website: www.hchealth.org

Peter L. Beilenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer

October 10, 2008

Mr. Robert Dowd
15545 Carrs Mill Road
Woodbine, MD 21797

SENT VIA FACSIMILE 410-442-5930
RE:  Dowd Property
15545 Carrs Mill Road
Woodbine, MD 21797
BP#: B07004504
Well Tag #: HO-95-0488

Dear Dowd:

This is to advise you that the septic system for the above referenced property has been
installed and inspected. Final approval of the septic system was granted on 06/10/2008. Final
approval of the well line connection to the dwelling was approved on 06/10/2008.

The water sample results indicate that the water samples submitted for testing were free
of coliform and fecal coliform bacteria at the time of sampling and are bacteriologically safe for
drinking. The water sample results were found to be in compliance with COMAR water quality
standards.

INTERIM CERTIFICATE OF POTABILITY

This certifies that the initial sampling requirements of COMAR 26.04.04 “Well
Regulations" have been met for the water supply system installed under well permit
#HO-95-0488. Although the submitted sample results are in compliance with COMAR
standards, the Health Department does not guarantee water supplies. Based upon satisfactory
investigation and evaluation, the Howard County Health Department as authorized by the
Maryland Department of the Environment accepts this well system as required by COMAR
26.04.04.

This certificate may become final upon completion of the second bacteriological test,
which is to be taken by the county health department within six months of receipt of this letter.
Please contact (410) 313-1773 to schedule a final water sample appointment. Currently,
there is no charge for this final sampling.

Date of Water Samples: 10/02/2008 & 10/09/2008
Date of Well Completion: 09/18/2006

- .
o m/r’7

APppoying Aphof]

Stuart Oster, R. S.
Well & Septic Program
cc: Building Inspector’s Office
Community Health Services
File



November 28™, 2005

1, Timothy P. Dowd, have inspected the site and certify that the plan submitted for the
Percolation Application is accurate as drawn.

-

Timothy P. Dowd

State of Maryland, County of

On this QB_ day of NO\/ , 2005, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public for the state and count aforesaid, personally appeared Timothy P. Dowd known to
‘Me;_g)fg satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed on this document.
s
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SARESN Notary Public
" "
- RN
,/,/ v-wﬁ“. ) g‘s.
fL. SunW

My Commission Expires:

MARLA PARKHILL
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires February 28, 2009
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Oct.10. 2008 10:20AM  FREDERICKTOWNE LABS No.8941 P. 3

P8 Fredericktowne ldbs
B EAIWVIPFIONMEN Tl TS TING InC.

3030 Venuia Court @ P.0. BOX 245 © Myetsvilie, KD 21773 ® §00:I32-334P © PAX 301-303-509¢9
www.frederickiownelaby.cam @ infofredericklownstabs.com

Certificate of Analysis

Acct. No. 366 ~ 8-2 ' s
Fleld Record PRI E RS
Site visit performed on: Thursday, Ostober 08, 2008 12:30 PM- .
by: Charies Havens State ID No. 8699CH
Affiligtion: Fredericktowne Labs, Inc.
Property Owner: W, R. Becker, LL.C / Dowd Residence
Property Addrags: 15545 Carrs Mlll Road
Woodbine, MD 21797
Sample Source:  Kltchen Sink
Treatment Devices Noted: No Treaiment Devioas Present
Sample taken after treatment. No
Wel No.: HD-94-0488

Flald pH: 7.4
Res. Cl.: 0.0 mgh
Laboratory Report Lt
Sample Recelved at laboratary: 10/8/2008 2:35 PM
Bacteriological resuits: T
<1 <} 10/9/2008 3:00 PM 92238 . JD

This sample meets Fedaral standards for coliform bacteria In drinking water and Ie anfe for
human consumption, Analysis was performed according o the 20th adition of 8tandard .
Methods : e

Verified by: 3¢/, 2%. M; ée‘ 4F:=:'4i|‘ /d//o//a/ .

Frederickiowne Labs, In¢. 15 » State Certified Water Quailty Labarstery

Maryland Gort. No, 11¢  Virginin Cert. No. 00141 W. Virginia Cart. No. 9624-M

10102008 9:08:01 AM MDOT WBE Cert. No.: 81-158 P.BO 1of 1



Oct.10- 2008.12:41PM  FREDERICKTOWNE LABS ' No.8945 P. |

- Fredericktowne I,dbs Inc.

E-NIVIRINMENTOL. TE-STING

3020 Ventrie Court ® P.O. BOX 248 ® Myersville, MD 21773 o 800-332-3340 ® FAX 301.283-2386
www fredericktownelabs.com ® Infa@fredericklownelaba.com

Certificate of Analysis

Acct. No. 366 - 8-1

Field Record

Site visit performed on: Thursday, October 02, 2008 10:55 AM
by: Charles Havens State ID No. 8699CH
Affiliation: Fredericktowne Labs, Inc.

Property Owner: W. R. Becker, LLC / Dowd Residence

Property Address: 15545 Carrs Mill Road
Woodbine, MD 21797

Sample Source:  Bathroom Sink

Treatment Devices Noted: No Treatment Devices Present

Sample taken after treatment: No

Well No.: HO-94-0488

Field pH: 6.2

Res. Cl.; 0.0 mg/l

‘Laboratory Report
Sample Received at laboratory: 10/2/2008 2:30 PM
Bacteriological results:
Total Collf. (/100ml)  E.coli.(/100ml) Date/Time Analysis Started ~ Method Analyst
53 <1 10/2/2008  3:00 PM 92238 MM

Bacteriological analysis of this sample indicates the water is unsafe for human consumption.
Analysis was performed according to the 20th edition of Standard Methods

Inorganic Chemical results:

Parameter Result Units MC Date of Analysis Method Analyst

Nitrate-Nitrogen 10 mg/l 10 10/2/2008 300.0 PH
Sand <2mgll 5 10/6/2008 0.065mmFilter JD
Turbidity 1.4NTU 10 10/3/2008 180.1 JO

Verified by: 24/ & %’é&‘ (&m 4&//o/o{
Date

Fredericktowne Labs, Inc. is a Stats Certified Water Quality Laboratory

Maryland Cert. No. 116  Virginla Cart. No. 00141  W. Virginia Cert. No. 9924-M

10/7/2008 10:11:04 AM MDOT WBE Cert. No.: 91-158 Page 1 of 1
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HOWARD COUNTY
AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION BOARD

David Patrick, Chairman
J. G. Warfield, Vice Chairman

3430 Courthouse Drive
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043
410-313-5407
www.co.ho.md.us H. “Bucky” Clark, Member
James Eacker, Member
Sean Hough, Member

John Komsa, Member

Shirley Matlock, Member

Joy Levy, Executive Secretary

November 16, 2005
Tim Dowd
15535 Carrs Mill Road
Woodbine. MD 21797
Re: Dowd property, HO-90-14-E
Dear Mr. Dowd.

At their November 14, 2005 meeting, the Agricultural Land Preservation Board (ALPB) of Howard County voted
to approve your request to construct a tenant house on your easement property. This approval is granted in
accordance with Section 15.514 of the Howard County Code and is subject to the obtainment of all appropriate
county and state permits and approvals.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions at 410-313-5407.

Sincerely.

Joy Levy, Administr
Agricultural Land Preservation Program

cc: Ag Read File

% Dowd file #H0-90-14-E

T \Agricultural Preservation\ALPP Admim\Amendments\Dwellings\Dowd\ALPB Approval Letter 111405.doc
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ADDRESS: C’aMs Mill @ CONTRACTOR.
N
WELL TAG = .
STBDIVISION: LOT: COUNTY = '
2EO0P OJ-L_ '
LOCATION DIAGRAY - |
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